

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF MISSOURI

IN RE:

SANFORD P. KRIGEL,

Respondent.

)
)
)
)
)

Supreme Court No. SC95098

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LAW PROFESSORS AND PRACTITIONERS OF
PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY AND FAMILY LAW

BARBARA GLESNER FINES
University of Missouri Kansas City
School of Law
500 East 52nd Street
Kansas City, MO 64110
(816) 235-2380 FAX 235-5276

Mo Bar #57353

Attorney for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

POINTS AND AUTHORITIES 8

AUTHORITY TO FILE 11

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 11

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 19

STATEMENT OF FACTS 19

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 19

ARGUMENT..... 23

POINT I 24

POINT II..... 33

POINT III..... 48

CONCLUSION 58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl, 133 S. Ct. 2552, 2565 (2013)..... 51

Barney v. Suggs, 688 S.W.2d 356, 359–60 (Mo. en banc 1985)..... 46

Donahue v. Shugart, Thompson & Kilroy, P.C., 900 S.W.2d 624, 628 (Mo. banc 1995)..... 39

France v. Podleski, 303 S.W. 3d 615 (S.D. Mo. 2010)..... 42

Friedman v. The Caring Group, Inc., 750 S.W.2d 102, 103–04 (Mo.App.1988) 46

Hackmann v. Mo. Amer. Water Co., 308 S.W.3d 237, 239 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2009) 40, 49

Hawkins v. King County, 602 P.2d 361 (Wash App 1979)..... 55

Heidbreder v. Carton, 645 N.W.2d 355, 368 (Minn. 2002) 54

In re Carey, 89 S.W. 3d 477, 499 (Mo. banc 2002)..... 45

In re Mirabile, 975 S. W. 2d 936, 939 (Mo. banc 1998)..... 26

In re Wallingford, 799 S.W.2d 76 (Mo. banc 1990) 38

Lehr v. Robertson, 463 U.S. 248 (1983)..... 52

Minor v. Terry, No. ED 101131, 2014 WL 5462409, at *7 (E.D. Mo. Oct. 28, 2014), reh'g and/or transfer denied (Dec. 15, 2014) 40-41

Planned Parenthood of SE Pennsylvania v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833, 889 (1992) ..32

Quilloin v. Walcott, 434 U.S. 246 (1978).....51

Roth v. La Societe Anonyme Turbomeca France, 120 S.W.3d 764, 776 (W.D. Mo. 2003)36

Sprung v. Negwer Materials, Inc., 727 SW 2d 883 (Mo. banc 1987).....43-44

Sprung v. Negwer Materials, Inc., 775 S.W.2d 97 (Mo. banc 1989).....36, 43

State ex rel. Union Planters Bank, N.A. v. Kendrick, 142 S.W.3d 729, 736 (Mo. Banc 2004).....35

Troxel v. Granville, 530 U.S. 57, 66 (2000).....50

Tutera Investments, L.L.C. v. Pullen, No. 04-1155-CV-W-GAF, 2005 WL 2285558, at *5 (W.D. Mo. Sept. 19, 2005)39

Wild v. Trans World Airlines, Inc., 14 S.W.3d 166, 168 (Mo. Ct. App. 2000) ..36

Statutes

§ 192.016, RS Mo. 2015.....33

§ 192.016. 6. RS Mo. 2015.....53

§ 192.016. 7, RS Mo. 2015.....53

§ 208.055.1, RS Mo. 2015.....33

§ 452.375, RS Mo. 2015.....27

§ 453.025, RS Mo. 2015.....56

§ 453.030.3(2), RS Mo. 201523, 27, 51

§ 453.061, RS Mo. 2015.....53

Pub.L. 93-647 (1974).....32

Other Authorities

ABA Code of Prof. Resp. EC 7-38 (1986).....44

ABA Model Rule of Professional Conduct 1.6(b)(2)-(3).....33

ABA Model Rules of Professional Conduct Rule 3.6 (Discussion Draft 1980).36

ABA Standing Comm. on Ethics and Prof. Resp., Formal Opinion 94-387.....47

Alan D. Pratzel, *Report of the Office of the Chief Disciplinary Counsel for the Year 2014 Together with the Financial Report of the Treasurer of the Advisory Committee Fund for 2014*, Supreme Court of Missouri, May 2015, available at <http://www.mochiefcounsel.org/articles/AnnualReport2014.pdf>.24

Dennis Tuchler, *Teaching Legal Profession: Ethics under the Model Rules*, 51 St. Louis. U. L. Rev.1161, 1188 (2007).....43

Geoffrey C. Hazard, Jr. & W. William Hodes, *The Law of Lawyering* § 10.7 (3d ed. Supp. 2004).....34

Jacqueline M. Fontana, *Cooperation and Good Cause: Greater Sanctions and the Failure to Account for Domestic Violence*, 15 Wis. Women’s L.R. 367, 372 (2000).....31

James E. Moliterno, *Lawyer Creeds and Moral Seismography*, 32 WAKE FOREST L. REV. 781, 800 (1997)58

Missouri Formal Op. 109 (1974)..... 34

Missouri State Highway Patrol Research and Development Division Statistical
 Analysis Center, *Crime in Missouri 81* (2013) 30

Patricia Tjaden & Nancy Thoennes, U.S. Dep't of Just., NCJ 181867, *Extent,
 Nature, and Consequences of Intimate Partner Violence*, at iii (2000),
available at <http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/nij/pubs-sum/181867.htm>. 31

Rebekah Kratochvil, *Intimate Partner Violence During Pregnancy: Exploring
 the Efficacy of a Mandatory Reporting Statute*, 10 Hous. J. Health L. & Pol’y
 63, 69 (2009)..... 32

U.S. Dept. of Justice, Office on Violence Against Women, *Domestic Violence*,
available at <http://www.ovw.usdoj.gov/domviolence.htm>..... 30

Rules

Rule 4, Preamble: A Lawyer’s Responsibilities, ¶2..... 18

Rule 4-1.0(e) 25

Rule 4-1.2(f)..... 28

Rule 4-1.2, cmt. 1 25

Rule 4-1.2, cmt. 7 28

Rule 4-1.3, cmt. 1 19-20

Rule 4-1.4(b)..... 27

Rule 4-1.6 (b)(1) 54

Rule 4-1.6(b)(4) 33

Rule 4-1.7(a)(1) 40

Rule 4-1.7(a)(2) 34

Rule 4-1.7, cmt. 8 34

Rule 4-1.8(b)..... 19

Rule 4-3.4(f)..... 29

Rule 4-3.4, cmt. 1 29

Rule 4-4.2..... 35

Rule 4-4.3..... 36

Rule 4-4.4(a) 10, 32, 47

Rule 4-8.4(d)..... 10, 32, 47, 48

Rule 4-8.4, cmt. 1 25

Rule 84.05 11

POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

**I. MISSOURI SUPREME COURT RULES 4-1.1, 4-1.2, AND 4-1.3
AND LONG-STANDING PRINCIPLES OF FIDUCIARY DUTY IN
AN ADVERSARIAL SYSTEM OF JUSTICE REQUIRE THAT
ATTORNEYS FULLY INFORM THEIR CLIENTS REGARDING
THEIR LEGAL RIGHTS AND OPTIONS AND ASSIST THESE
CLIENTS IN PURSUING LAWFUL OBJECTIVES, EVEN IF
DOING SO INTERFERES WITH OR DENIES A THIRD PARTY'S
ASSERTION OF HIS OR HER RIGHTS.**

Missouri Rule of Professional Conduct 4-1.2

Missouri Rule of Professional Conduct 4-1.4

Missouri Rule of Professional Conduct 4-3.4(f)

Missouri Rule of Professional Conduct 4-4.2

Missouri Rule of Professional Conduct 4-4.4

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833, 889
(1992).
